RESOLUTION NO. 2022-____

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING AN UPDATE TO THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK SOURCE WATER PROTECTION PLAN

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2018, through Resolution No. 2018-026, the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado (the "Town"), adopted the Town of Castle Rock Source Water Protection Plan (the "Plan"); and

WHEREAS, the Plan is a voluntary activity encouraged by the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for the purpose of minimizing potential contaminant threats to public drinking water supplies; and

WHEREAS, in 2021, the Town expanded its source water protection areas to encompass both the East and West branches of Plum Creek, thereby expanding the Town's watershed from 142 square miles to 277 square miles; and

WHEREAS, as a result, Castle Rock Water has updated the Plan to reflect the expanded watershed ("Updated Plan"); and

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2022, the Castle Rock Water Commission reviewed the Updated Plan and unanimously recommended approval and adoption of same; and

WHEREAS, Castle Rock Water recommends that Town Council approve the Updated Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption. The Updated Plan, attached as *Exhibit 1* is hereby approved and adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of May, 2022, by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first and final reading by a vote of _____ for and ____ against.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk	Jason Gray, Mayor
Approved as to form:	Approved as to content:
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney	Mark Marlowe, Director of Castle Rock Water